## VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS RESOLUTION 2018-41

## APPROVING THE YELLOW SPRINGS ARTS COUNCIL REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT OF A PERMANENT SCULPTURE ON VILLAGE PROPERTY AND ESTABLISHING CONDITIONS

Whereas, Wheeling Gaunt has been chosen by a diverse set of leading Yellow Springs Community organizations to be remembered with a life-size bronze sculpture of his likeness as a reminder of his spirit and a tribute to his significant contributions to the AME Church, Wilberforce, and an early and integral member of the Yellow Springs community; and,

Whereas, the Village of Yellow Springs has a vibrant, active and talented artistic community dedicated to the production of original pieces across all artistic mediums; and,

Whereas, Yellow Springs Arts Council has requested permission to place the completed sculpture at the Hilda Rahn Park; and,

Whereas, Yellow Springs Arts Council has agreed to accept all responsibility for the care and maintenance of the sculpture,

## NOW, THEREFORE, COUNCIL FOR THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

Section 1: Yellow Springs Arts Council shall, in cooperation and consultation with the Yellow Springs Village Manager, place aforementioned Wheeling Gaunt sculpture at the Hilda Rahn Park in the location agreed upon by the Arts Council and Village Council.

Section 2. Yellow Springs Arts Council shall be wholly responsible for the care and maintenance of the sculpture.

Section 3. Any future desire on the part of either Village Council or the Arts Council to alter, remove or move the sculpture shall be enacted in cooperation with Village Council, the Village Manager and the Arts Council.

Brian Housh, President of Council		
PASSED: 11-19-2018		
Attest: Judy Kintner, Clerk of Council		
ROLL CALL:		
Brian HoushY	Marianne MacQueen _Y	Judith Hempfling _Y_
Kevin Stoke	s_Y Lisa KreegerY_	